

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK HEBERT, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER	ADA PHLEGER
JONATHAN R. FERENCE-BURKE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROPES & GRAY LLP	CLAUDE KELLY III
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Washington, D.C. 20006	EASTERN DISTRICT OF
	LOUISIANA
	500 Poydras Street, Suite 318
	New Orleans, LA 70130
	(504) 589-7930
	<i>Ada_Phleger@fd.org</i>
	AARON M. KATZ
	JUSTIN G. FLORENCE
	ROPES & GRAY LLP
	800 Boylston Street
	Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provisions involved .....	2
Statutory and sentencing guidelines provisions involved.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
A. Petitioner’s theft of Albert Bloch’s wallet and his fraudulent use of Mr. Bloch’s ATM card and checkbook .....	5
B. Mr. Bloch is reported missing.....	6
C. The grand jury’s bank fraud indictment .....	7
D. Petitioner’s guilty plea to non-violent fraud offenses.....	7
E. The post-plea evidentiary hearing on the prosecution’s disputed first degree murder allegation.....	8
F. The district judge imposes a 92-year sentence based on her murder finding .....	11
G. The Fifth Circuit relies on the district judge’s murder finding to affirm the 92-year sentence .....	12
Reasons for granting the petition .....	14

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
I. The decision below runs counter to multiple strains of this Court’s Fifth and Sixth Amendment jurisprudence .....	19
A. The Fifth Circuit’s affirmance of Petitioner’s sentence conflicts with <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> .....	20
B. The decision below conflicts with the standards-based, due process approach that the <i>Apprendi</i> dissenters have championed as an alternative to <i>Apprendi</i> ’s bright-line rule....	22
C. There is no principled basis on which the decision below can be reconciled with <i>Alleyn</i> .....	25
II. The circuit courts need this Court’s guidance on the questions presented .....	28
III. This petition provides an ideal vehicle for the Court to resolve the questions presented.....	33
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 23, 2015) .....	1a
Appendix B — Statutory provision: U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	29a
Appendix C — Statutory provision: U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	30a
Appendix D — Statutory provision: U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	31a
Appendix E — Statutory provision: 18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	32a

V

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
Appendix F — Statutory provision: 18 U.S.C. 3553 .....	33a
Appendix G — District court motion to reconsider (Nov. 23, 2014).....	41a
Appendix H — District court memorandum in support of motion to reconsider (Nov. 23, 2014).....	45a
Appendix I — District court transcript (July 29, 2014).....	57a
Appendix J — District court transcript (Nov. 10, 2014).....	67a
Appendix K — District court factual basis (Nov. 20, 2013).....	72a
Appendix L — District court indictment (Mar. 28, 2013).....	84a
Sealed Appendix	
Appendix M — District court government sentencing memorandum (Apr. 1, 2014) .....	112a
Appendix N — Presentence investigation report (Feb. 14, 2014) .....	189a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A. Terzi Prods., Inc. v. Theatrical Protective Union</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	34
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	20
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926) .....	34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	25
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	20, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ashqar</i> , 582 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 974 (2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-8606 (Mar. 17, 2016).....	17, 18, 27, 28, 32

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1120 (2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265, 298 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1268 (2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 963 (2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Dickel</i> , 294 F. App'x 16 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1197 (2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1046 (2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 502 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1274 (2008) .....	16, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 175 (2012) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 763 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1467 (2015) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ghertler</i> , 605 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30



## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1022 (2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 633 F.3d 370 (5th Cir.), as revised (Mar. 23, 2011), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3006 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 782 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 501 (2015) .....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1297 (2008) .....	32
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 465 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 383 (2014) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Redcorn</i> , 528 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 458 F.3d 72 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1047 (2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 751 F.3d 107 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 383, and 135 S. Ct. 497 (2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. St. Hill</i> , 768 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	29

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Treadwell</i> , 593 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 973 (2010).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1215 (2009) .....	15, 16, 32

Constitutional Amendments, Statutes and Guidelines:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	11, 24
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 1028A(b) .....	10
18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	11, 13
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).....	20, 22, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	18

U.S.S.G. :

§ 2A1.2.....	11, 13
§ 2B1.1(c)(3) .....	11, 12
